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AZSTA Budget Package

This budget package as presented 

is for FY2019; covering the period 

July 01, 2018 through June 30, 

2019.  

Our guideline for the completion of 

the budget package comes from the 

authority of Section 5-831 of the 

Arizona Revised Statutes (ARS).  

The financial information contained 

within this budget represents the 

Authorityôs 13th year of operations at 

the University of Phoenix Stadium 

and the 18th operating year overall.  

AZSTA Cash Position

In 2007, as the economic recession 

took hold of the AZ economy, it was 

forecast that AZSTA would run-out 

of operating cash by mid-2010.  

Through the combined effort of the 

AZSTA Board of Directors, the 

AZSTA Staff, SPECTRA / SMG, 

and the AZ Cardinals; expenses 

were held-down or have been 

lowered and new revenue 

opportunities have been created.  

At the end of FY2018, AZSTA is 

projecting to retain an operating 

cash balance in excess of $18M.  

Our current modeling no longer 

projects a cash shortage through 

the foreseeable budgetary horizon.     

Economic Overview

The economic impact of the recession to 

AZSTA would seem to have passed.  

This is due to the combined last 4 years 

(FY2015 - FY2018) with the stadium 

having hosted the Pro Bowl and Super 

Bowl in FY2015, the CFP National 

Championship game in FY2016, the 

NCAA Menôs Final Four in FY2017, and 

three major stadium concerts in FY2018. 

AZSTA is forecasting an increase in 

Tourism Revenues (TRCA) for FY2019 = 

$ 818K / 2.50% vs. the Forecast Update 

for FY2018; even with FY2018 having 

been a good year for Tourism Revenues 

for the Authority. 

Total FY2019, Facilities Revenues 

(FRCA) are projected to decrease by 

($ 778K) / (3.29%) vs. the Forecast 

Update FY2018.  The projected Facility 

Revenues numbers are generated by the 

mix of events to be held at the UOP 

Stadium in FY2019é..and it is very 

difficult to ómatchô the FRCA revenues 

generated by the three major stadium 

tour events in FY2018 (U2, Guns  & 

Roses, and Taylor Swift)

Total Sources / Revenues for AZSTA in 

FY2019 are forecast to exceed FY2018 

by $40K / 0.07%.   

AZSTA Budget Overview

Total Revenues for FY2019 are 

forecast to increase by $ 40K vs. 

the latest Forecast Update for 

FY2018.  This delta is driven by a 

projected $ 818K increase in 

Tourism Revenues + the reduction 

in Facility Revenues = ($ 778K); 

vs. the Forecast update for 

FY2018. 

AZSTAôs FY2019 operational 

expenses are forecast to be more 

than the Forecast Update for 

FY2018 by a very modest  

$ 3.5K / 0.23%.  The details for 

this requested increase are in the 

details of the AZSTA Operating 

Budget section of this document.  

Note:  using the FY2008 actual $ 

as the baseline and adding an 

annual CPI of 2.50% per year; the 

FY2019 request is $ 290K less 

than this target number.

Summary for FY2019:

Total Sources / Revenues are 

ñflatô year-to-year from the FY2018 

F/C Update.  This is because 

FY2018 was an exception year.

Operational Uses / Expenses are 

forecast to be óflatô in FY2019 vs. 

the FY2018 F/C Update.   

For BOARD Approval:  June 18, 2018

Prepared by:  

Kevin Daniels

AZSTA Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer

Reviewed by:

Thomas Sadler, 

AZSTA President and Chief Executive Officer

To Be Presented, Discussed, and Voted on by:

The Board for the Arizona Sports and Tourism 

Authority at the Board meeting on June 18, 2018.  
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Forecast Update FY2018 vs. Budget FY2018
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Page 4
FY2019 Budget ïapproved on 06/18/2018

FY2018 FY2018 Forecast Update vs. FY2018 Budget

Revenues Forecast Update Budget Variance $ pos / (neg) Notes re: Variance $

Adjusted Gross Revenues (AGR)

Direct Event Income 2,639,828$           2,021,606$             618,222$                                          

Facility Use Fees 2,050,134             1,793,742               256,392                                            

Sales Tax Recapture 3,301,886             2,982,551               319,335                                            

TOTAL ADJUSTED GROSS REVENUE (AGR) 7,991,848$           6,797,899$             1,193,949$                                        Variance primarily due to T. Swift concert - not in FY2018 budget

Expenses

Cardinals / Fiesta Bowl Game Day Expense 3,967,065$           3,993,843$             26,778$                                            

Operating Expenses

Employee Wages & Benefits 2,983,378$           3,183,863$             200,485$                                          

Contracted Services 759,874               732,710                  (27,164)                                             

General & Administrative 455,550               468,206                  12,656                                              

Operations 113,616               106,376                  (7,240)                                               

Repair & Maintenance 1,222,458             898,792                  (323,666)                                           Additional repairs & maint on Cooling towers, Chillers & Central Power

Supplies 382,291               352,461                  (29,830)                                             

Insurance 527,882               507,457                  (20,425)                                             

Utilities 2,023,745             1,997,158               (26,587)                                             

TOTAL OPERATING Expenses 8,468,794$           8,247,023$             (221,771)$                                         

Other Income 1,922$                 -$                       1,922$                                              

Total Net Operating Income / (Loss) (NOIL) (4,442,089)$          (5,442,967)$            1,000,878$                                        note:  F/C Update does not include minimum wage adjustment for FY2018

SMG FY2018 Forecast Update vs. FY2018 Budget:  Revenues and Expenses
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FY2019 Budget vs. Budget FY2018

Revenues + Expenses
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FY2019 FY2018 FY2018

SOURCES BUDGET Forecast Update Budget Variance $  inc/(dec) Variance % Notes re: Variance $

Adjusted Gross Revenues (AGR)

Direct Event Income 1,731,407$           2,639,828$           2,021,606$             (290,199)$                        -14.35%

Facility Use Fees 1,615,370             2,050,134             1,793,742               (178,372)                          -9.94%

Sales Tax Recapture 2,552,783             3,301,886             2,982,551               (429,768)                          -14.41%

TOTAL ADJUSTED GROSS REVENUE (AGR) 5,899,560$           7,991,848$           6,797,899$             (898,339)$                        -13.21% Major events held in FY2018:  3 concerts, 1 Gold Cup soccer, 3 motor sports

Expenses

Cardinals / Fiesta Bowl Game Day Expense 4,116,004$           3,967,065$           3,993,843$             122,161$                         3.06%

Operating Expenses

Employee Wages & Benefits 3,221,603$           2,983,378$           3,183,862$             37,741$                           1.19%

Contracted Services 720,936               759,874               732,710                  (11,774)                            -1.61%

General & Administrative 473,041               455,550               468,206                  4,835                               1.03%

Operations 103,376               113,616               106,376                  (3,000)                              -2.82%

Repair & Maintenance 891,628               1,222,458             898,792                  (7,164)                              -0.80%

Supplies 335,051               382,291               352,461                  (17,410)                            -4.94%

Insurance 487,330               527,882               507,457                  (20,127)                            -3.97%

Utilities 2,022,158             2,023,745             1,997,158               25,000                             1.25%

TOTAL FACILITY Revenues Receipts 8,255,123$           8,468,794$           8,247,022$             8,101$                             0.10%

Other  Income -$                     1,922$                 -$                       -$                                0.00%

Total Net Operating Income / (Loss) (NOIL) (6,471,567)$          (4,442,089)$          (5,442,966)$            (1,028,601)$                      18.90%

NOTE:  major events in FY2019 budget:  1 concert (Beyonce+Jay Z), 2 soccer, 3 motor sports

FY2019 Budget vs. FY2018 Budget

SMG FY2019 Budget vs. FY2018 Budget:  Revenues and Expenses

FY2019 Budget ïapproved on 06/18/2018
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FY2019 Budget:  Event List / Assumptions

Comparative FY2019 Events vs. FY2018 
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Jul-18 Manchester United Soccer Game Jan-19 Feld Super cross

Maricopa County Home Show LaMesa RV Sale

Spartan Race

Feb-19 Feld Monster Jam

LaMesa RV Sale

Aug-18 AZ Cardinals Training Camp Girls Volleyball Tournament

Cardinals preseason game (2) AZ Super Show- Lowrider

Sep-18 Jay Z/Beyoncé OTR II Concert Mar-19 LaMesa RV Sale

LaMesa RV Sale Maricopa County Home Show

Cardinals regular season (3)

Apr-19 Soccer Game (TBD)

Oct-18 Feld Monster Jam Girls Basketball Tournament

LaMesa RV Sale Generic Consumer Show

Cardinals regular season (2) Festival (TBD)

LaMesa RV Sale

Nov-18 LaMesa RV Sale

Car Sale (TBD) May-19 Dysart HS Graduation (4)

Generic Consumer Show Tolleson HS Graduation (5)

AIA HS Football Championships (TBD) Peoria HS Graduation (7)

Cardinals regular season (1) Deer Valley HS Graduation (5)

Agua Fria HS Graduation (4)

Dec-18 LaMesa RV Sale

Cardinals regular season (2) Jun-19 Commercial Shoot  (TBD)

Fiesta Bowl LaMesa RV Sale

FY2019 Event Activity Assumptions

FY2019 BUDGET FY 18 FORECAST VARIANCE

 Concerts 1 3 -2 Beyoncé/Jay Z budgeted 40K attendance

 Entertainment 4 4 0 Super Cross, Super Cross Amateur, (2) Monster Jams 

 Sporting Events 4 2 2 Man U, Volleyball, Girls Basketball, US Women's Soccer

 Consumer Shows 20 23 -3

 Other Events** 20 19 1 Spartan race

 Assemblies / Graduations 25 25 0 Added Agua Fria in FY2018

 Banquets 20 3 17 Renovation of Clubs completed 

 Team Events 23 27 -4 Assumes (10) Monday Night Brew Haus Events

Cardinals Football  Games 10 10 0

Fiesta Bowl 1 1 0

 Total 128 117 11

SMG - FY2019 - Budgeted Events List
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SMG Financial Performance Benchmarks

Contract + FY2017 Actual + FY2018 Forecast + FY2019 Budget forecast
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3-YEAR AVG FY2017 ACTUAL FY2018 FORECAST FY2019 FORECAST FY2020 FY2021

SMG FINANCIAL BENCHMARKS prior to SMG SMG yr #1 SMG yr #2 SMG yr #3 SMG yr #4 SMG yr #5

AGR / STR Benchmark 4,671,516$           5,241,441$           5,467,776$             5,701,068$             5,941,504$                 6,189,278$             

ACTUAL / Forecast / Budget 6,941,001             7,991,847               5,899,560               

Variance vs. Benchmark 1,699,560$           2,524,071$             198,492$                

Was AGR / STR Benchmark Achieved? YES YES YES

NOIL Benchmark (6,464,645)$          (5,935,521)$          (5,892,660)$            (5,845,580)$            (5,794,127)$                (5,738,147)$            

ACTUAL / Forecast / Budget (4,336,896)            (4,442,089)              (6,471,566)              

Variance vs. Benchmark 1,598,625$           1,450,571$             (625,986)$               

Was NOIL Benchmark Achieved? YES YES NO

FY2019 requested 'adjustments' for AZSTA Board consideration; if applied to the NOIL Benchmark

669,937$                see details below

43,951$                  

Will NOIL Benchmark be Achieved? YES

Law changes re: labor and pay:  minimum wage + sick time

Increase due to MINIMUM WAGE in AZ 427,958$                

Sick-Time law changes for part-time personnel 28,000                   

455,958$                

Transition of Stadium to State Oversight vs. City of Glendale

First Aid / EMS agreement 47,258$                  

Law enforcement coverage 35,069                   

82,327$                  

Other

Maricopa County Home Show rent credit 46,000$                  

Material increase in parking management (PRIDE) 85,652                   

131,652$                

669,937$               

Net Operating Loss / Profit Goals to take into account such increased Operating Expenses."

ADJUSTMENTS TO FINANCIAL BENCHMARKS

Section 18.8 (e) of the SMG Management Agreement

" In the event of a material increase in any Operating Expense not reasonably anticipated by or with the control of either Party (including, by way of example

and not by limitation, an increase in the cost of insurance or utilities for the Facility), the Parties will attempt to mutually negotiate in good faith an adjustment to the 
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AZSTA

FY2018 Forecast Update vs. FY2018 Budget

Revenues / Sources 
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FY2018 FY2018

SOURCES Forecast Update Budget Variance $ Variance % Notes re: Variance $

TOURISM Revenues (TRCA)

Hotel Bed Tax 19,316,925$         18,548,315$            768,610$                4.14%

Car Rental Surcharge Tax 13,432,965           14,370,600             (937,635)                -6.52% AZSTA continues work to acquire support data

TOTAL TOURISM Revenues Receipts 32,749,890$         32,918,915$            (169,025)$               -0.51%

FACILITY Revenues (FRCA)

NFL Income Tax 8,140,597$           8,140,597$             (0)$                        0.00% as per AZ-DOR notice for FY2018

AZ Cardinals Rent 310,845               310,844                  0                           0.00% as per contract for FY2018

 (a) MCB-Sales Tax Capture (STR) 10,257,351           9,564,551               692,800                 7.24%

Food & Beverage Commissions 1,976,648             1,789,514               187,134                 10.46% Exceptional yr for events - drives higher F&B sales

Stadium Events:  FUF 2,006,294             1,793,742               212,552                 11.85%

  (b) Fiesta Bowl:  STR 382,605               292,800                  89,805                   30.67%

Fiesta Bowl:  FUF (net of MCRC @ 17.5%) 315,783               369,600                  (53,817)                  -14.56% FB attendance @ 56,681  FY2018 budget @ 64,000 

Fiesta Bowl:  TUF 257,001               300,800                  (43,799)                  -14.56% FB attendance @ 56,681  FY2018 budget @ 64,000 

Telecom License Fees 26,866                 29,952                    (3,086)                    -10.30% FY2017 over-payment adjustment in JUL-AUG 2017

TOTAL FACILITY Revenues Receipts 23,673,989$         22,592,401$            1,081,588$             4.79%

TOTAL SOURCES (receipts) 56,423,879$         55,511,315$            912,564$                1.64%

 (a) includes estimation of MCB-Sales Tax Capture (STR) $ to be received from Taylor Swift concert held in May 2018

 (b) estimation of MCB-Sales Tax Capture (STR) $ to be verified as received from State of AZ (errors with Fiesta Bowl sales tax filings)

Forecast Update vs. FY2018 Budget



AZSTA

Forecast Update FY2018 vs. Budget FY2018

ñWaterfallò Distributions 
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FY2018 FY2018

USES - 1 Forecast Update Budget Variance $ Variance % Notes re: Variance $

"WATERFALL" DISTRIBUTIONS

Senior Bonds Debt Service

Principal and Interest 21,947,586$         21,868,528$            79,058$                 0.36% $79K is for SWAP payments to RBC-CM

Tourism Promotion 8,344,831             8,258,872               85,959                   1.04%

Cactus League Promotion 4,734,241             4,966,410               (232,169)                -4.67%

add MCSD $ 1,677,870 and CL is $18,903 > 

than FY2018 budget for total CL $

Youth & Amateur Sports Promotion 1,140,914             1,328,847               (187,933)                -14.14% driven by TRCA receipts in FY2018

Operations 17,212,493           18,151,807             (939,314)                -5.17% Add reserves + OPS; only ($ 62,967) < budget

Reserves

YAS 425,000               425,000                  -                        0.00%

Operations 1,662,567             786,220                  876,348                 111.46% drive by FRCA distributions

Capital 69,444                 69,444                    (0)                          0.00%

TOTAL "WATERFALL" Distributions 55,537,077$         55,855,128$            (318,051)$               -0.57%

Forecast Update vs. FY2018 Budget
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Forecast Update FY2018 vs. Budget FY2018

Operational Expenses / Uses
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FY2018 FY2018

USES - 2 Forecast Update Budget Variance $ Variance % Notes re: Variance $

 OPERATIONS

AZSTA Operations 1,548,023$           1,510,280$             (37,743)$                -2.50% see detailed page for explanations

AZSTA - stadium manager (SMG) earned fees 599,516               637,500                  37,984                   5.96% FY2018 F/C Upd # supplied by SMG Director of Fin

Fiesta Bowl Game Day Expenses 365,698               365,698                  -                        0.00% as per the FB Agreement - max for FY2018

AZ Cardinals Game Day Expenses 3,601,367             3,628,145               26,778                   0.74% as per the SMG monthly update:  April 2018

SMG  "Indirect" Expenses 8,468,794             8,247,025               (221,769)                -2.69% Maint & Repair projects across stadium in FY2018

SUBTOTAL "OPERATIONAL" USES 14,583,398$         14,388,648$            (194,750)$               -1.35%

Forecast Update vs. FY2018 Budget
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Forecast Update FY2018 vs. Budget FY2018

AZSTA Operational Expense Detail
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FY2018 FY2018

USES - 2 detail Forecast Update Budget Variance $ Variance % Notes re: Variance $

AZSTA OPERATIONS - Detail

Bank Service Fees + Trust Fees 4,696$                 5,262$                    566$                      10.76% reduced trust fees on senior bonds

Communications 16,616                 13,796                    (2,820)                    -20.44% addtnl back-up capacity + migration to "cloud" technology

Employee Compensation (salary + auto) 520,025               520,080                  55                         0.01%

Insurance (medical, dental, vision, pharmacy) 44,911                 44,189                    (722)                       -1.63% 19% premium increase in MAR 2018

Training + seminars -                      -                         -                        

Employer-paid Taxes 29,424                 29,410                    (14)                        -0.05%

Retirement + LTD (ASRS - employer share) 58,883                 58,856                    (27)                        -0.05%

Insurance (non-employee related coverage) 12,250                 13,102                    852                        6.50% reduced 

Marketing & Promotions 35,998                 31,912                    (4,086)                    -12.80%

Office Expenses (excludes biz-hub) 17,859                 10,835                    (7,024)                    -64.83% new PC's (CEO + Office Manager)

Equipment (biz-hub) 3,635                   3,515                     (120)                       -3.42% Property taxes 

Professional Services & fees 801,370               719,361                  (82,009)                  -11.40% Saban litigation heard in AZ Court of Appeals + Glendale Parking

Travel 2,210                   12,450                    10,240                   82.25% T. Sadler did not attend conferences; as budgeted in FY2018

Meetings 148                      2,512                     2,364                     94.12% Did not really use this GL category in FY2018

Other (game day expenses + Fiesta Bowl re-sod $) -                      45,000                    45,000                   100.00% did not use in FY2018

TOTAL AZSTA OPERATIONS 1,548,023$           1,510,280$             (37,743)$                -2.50%

Forecast Update vs. FY2018 Budget
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AZSTA

FY2019 Budget vs. FY2018 Forecast Update 

Revenues / Sources 
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FY2019 FY2018

SOURCES Budget Forecast Update Variance $:  inc / (dec) Variance % Notes re: Variance $

TOURISM Revenues (TRCA)

Hotel Bed Tax 19,799,848$         19,316,925$            482,923$                      2.50%

Car Rental Surcharge Tax 13,768,789           13,432,965             335,824                        2.50%

TOTAL TOURISM Revenues Receipts 33,568,637$         32,749,890$            818,747$                      2.50% conservative 2.5% increase forecast for FY2019

FACILITY Revenues (FRCA)

NFL Income Tax 9,422,264$           8,140,597$             1,281,667$                   15.74% AZ-DOR provides data on 05/25/2018

AZ Cardinals Rent 317,060               310,844                  6,216                           2.00% as per contract for FY2019

 MCB-Sales Tax Capture (STR) 8,718,748             10,257,351             (1,538,603)                    -15.00% currently not projected to achieve FY2018 event mix / $ generation

Food & Beverage Commissions 1,680,151             1,976,648               (296,497)                       -15.00% currently not projected to achieve FY2018 event mix / $ generation

Stadium Events:  FUF 1,615,370             2,006,294               (390,924)                       -19.48% currently not projected to achieve FY2018 event mix / $ generation

  (b) Fiesta Bowl:  STR 472,000               382,605                  89,396                          23.36% Budget 'net' FB attendance @ 59,000 @ avg price $160.

Fiesta Bowl:  FUF (net of MCRC @ 17.5%) 352,894               315,783                  37,111                          11.75% Budget 'net' FB attendance @ 59,000 + FUF @ $7.25

Fiesta Bowl:  TUF 289,100               257,001                  32,099                          12.49% Budget 'net' FB attendance @ 59,000 + TUF @ $4.90

Telecom License Fees 27,681                 26,866                    815                              3.03% Forecasting a modest 3% increase yr-to-yr

TOTAL FACILITY Revenues Receipts 22,895,268$         23,673,989$            (778,721)$                     -3.29%

TOTAL SOURCES (receipts) 56,463,906$         56,423,879$            40,027$                        0.07% conservative forecast for FY2019 @ ~ 'flat' revenues FY2018 to FY2019

Forecast Update vs. FY2019 Budget
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FY2019 Budget vs. FY2018 Forecast Update

ñWaterfallò Distributions 

Page 19
FY2019 Budget ïapproved on 06/18/2018

FY2019 FY2018

USES - 1 Budget Forecast Update Variance $:  inc / (dec) Variance % Notes re: Variance $

"WATERFALL" DISTRIBUTIONS

Senior Bonds Debt Service

Principal and Interest 22,523,926$         21,947,586$            576,340$                      2.63% As per Senior Bonds debt service schedules

Tourism Promotion 8,671,951             8,344,831               327,120                        3.92% driven by TRCA F/C for FY2019 via the monthly 'waterfall'

Cactus League Promotion 4,700,444             4,734,241               (33,797)                         -0.71% driven by TRCA F/C for FY2019 via the monthly 'waterfall'

Youth & Amateur Sports Promotion 1,162,833             1,140,914               21,919                          1.92% driven by TRCA F/C for FY2019 via the monthly 'waterfall'

Operations 17,099,506           17,212,493             (112,987)                       -0.66% TRCA for FY2019 @ $2.463M + FRCA @ $14.635M 

Reserves

YAS 441,667               425,000                  16,667                          3.92% driven by TRCA F/C for FY2019- monthly 'waterfall'

Operations 1,663,313             1,662,567               746                              0.04% driven by TRCA F/C for FY2019- monthly 'waterfall'

Capital 69,444                 69,444                    0                                  0.00% driven by TRCA F/C for FY2019- monthly 'waterfall'

TOTAL "WATERFALL" Distributions 56,333,084$         55,537,077$            796,007$                      1.43%

increases in waterfall distributions are "good".   

Forecast Update vs. FY2019 Budget
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FY2019 Budget vs. FY2018 Forecast Update

Operational Expenses / Uses
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FY2018 FY2019

USES - 2 Forecast Update Budget Variance $:  inc / (dec) Variance % Notes re: Variance $

 OPERATIONS

AZSTA Operations 1,548,023$           1,551,565$             3,542$                          0.23% see detailed page for explanations

AZSTA - stadium manager (SMG) earned fees 599,516               640,767                  41,251                          6.44% SMG earned mgmnt fee provided by Dir. of Finance

Fiesta Bowl Game Day Expenses 365,698               373,012                  7,314                           1.96% as per the FB Agreement - max for FY2019

AZ Cardinals Game Day Expenses 3,601,367             3,742,993               141,626                        3.78% as per the SMG monthly I/S detail:  FY2019

SMG  "Indirect" Expenses 8,468,794             8,255,122               (213,672)                       -2.59% NOTE:  Less than FY2018 Update $.

SUBTOTAL "OPERATIONAL" USES 14,583,398$         14,563,459$            (19,939)$                       -0.14%

Forecast Update vs. FY2019 Budget
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FY2019 Budget vs. FY2018 Forecast Update

AZSTA Operational Expense Detail
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FY2018 FY2019

USES - 2 detail Forecast Update Budget Variance $ Variance % Notes re: Variance $

AZSTA OPERATIONS - Detail

Bank Service Fees + Trust Fees 4,696$                 4,696$                    -$                       0.00% assume same bank + trust fees

Communications 16,616                 11,496                    (5,120)                    -44.54% no need to purchase addtnl back-up capacity in FY2019

Employee Compensation (salary + auto) 520,025               540,648                  20,623                   3.81%

Insurance (medical, dental, vision, pharmacy) 44,911                 52,860                    7,949                     15.04% 19% premium increase in MAR 2018 (whole yr + increase in MAR19)

Training + seminars -                      -                         -                        

Employer-paid Taxes 29,424                 30,735                    1,312                     4.27%

Retirement + LTD (ASRS - employer share) 58,883                 62,853                    3,970                     6.32% increase in employer share of ASRS

Insurance (non-employee related coverage) 12,250                 12,250                    -                        0.00%

Marketing & Promotions 35,998                 19,183                    (16,815)                  -87.66% increase $ for AZSTA hosting events in loft

Office Expenses (excludes biz-hub) 17,859                 13,824                    (4,035)                    -29.19% reduced in FY2019 - no new PC's

Equipment (biz-hub) 3,635                   3,635                     (0)                          0.00% assume same for FY2019

Professional Services & fees 801,370               738,342                  (63,028)                  -8.54% Saban litigation heard in AZ Court of Appeals + Glendale Parking

Travel 2,210                   11,744                    9,534                     81.19% assume same destination + more travel for T. Sadler

Meetings 148                      4,300                     4,152                     96.57% GL not used in FY2018.  FY2019 f/c of local meetings

Other (game day expenses + Fiesta Bowl re-sod $) -                      45,000                    45,000                   100.00% did not use $ in FY2018.  put back into AZSTA budget for FY2019

TOTAL AZSTA OPERATIONS 1,548,023$           1,551,565$             3,542$                   0.23%

Forecast Update vs. FY2019 Budget




